
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Planning 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

Time:  10.00 am 

Venue:  This a virtual meeting and therefore there is no physical location for 
this meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Order of Agenda  

 This meeting is the continuation of the adjourned Planning Committee 
of Wednesday 21 April 2021. 
 
There may be a thirty minute lunch break part way through the 
meeting if required.   
 
If the meeting should last to 6.00pm, the Committee will vote as to 
whether or not the meeting will be adjourned.  

2    Apologies  

3    Declarations of Interest  

Part 2: Minor/Other Planning Applications 

4    20/02504/S73 - Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 
Thompsons Lane (Pages 7 - 20) 

5    20/03838/FUL - 38 High Street, Chesterton (Pages 21 - 48) 

6    20/04303/S73 - 1 Grosvenor Court (Pages 49 - 62) 

7    20/00190/FUL - 44 George Street (Pages 63 - 86) 

8    20/04824/FUL - 130 Queen Ediths Way (Pages 87 - 
110) 

9    20/03704/FUL - Land adjacent 1 Lovers Walk (Pages 111 - 
130) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Planning Members: Smart (Chair), Baigent (Vice-Chair), Green, McQueen, 
Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 

Alternates: Bird and Herbert 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for  webcast purposes.  When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of a
[...]
the previous restriction 
on pooling more than 5 planning obligations towards a single piece of 
infrastructure. 

 
2.0 Development Plans 
 
2.1 The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Minerals and Waste Plan 2011 

 
2.2 Cambridge Local Plan 2018 

 
 
 
 



 

 
iv 

3.0 Supplementary Planning Documents  
 
3.1 Sustainable Design and Construction 2020 
 
3.2 Cambridge Flood and Water 2018 
 
3.3 Affordable Housing 2008 
 
3.4 Planning Obligations Strategy 2004 

 
Development Frameworks and Briefs 
 

3.5 The New Museums Site Development Framework (March 2016) 
 
3.6 Ridgeons site Planning and Development Brief (July 2016) 
 
3.7 Mitcham’s Corner Development Framework (January 2017) 
 
3.8 Mill Road Depot Planning and Development Brief (March 2017) 
 
3.9 Land North of Cherry Hinton (February 2018) 
 
3.10 Grafton Area of Major Change - Masterplan and Guidance (February 

2018) 
 
4.0      Use Classes 
 

Use Previous Use Class New Use Class (Sept 
2020) 

Shops A1 E 

Financial and 
Professional Services 

A2 E 

Café and Restaurant A3 E 

Pub/drinking 
establishment 

A4 Sui Generis 

Take-away A5 Sui Generis 

Offices, Research, 
Light industry 

B1 E 

General Industry B2 B2 

Storage and 
Distribution 

B8 B8 

Hotels, Guest Houses C1 C1 

Residential 
Institutions 

C2 C2 

Gymnasiums D2 E 



 

 
v 

Clinics, health centres D1 E 

Cinemas, concert 
halls, dance halls, 

bingo 

D2 Sui Generis 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE           21ST APRIL 2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/02504/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 26th May 2020 Officer Aaron Coe 
Target Date 21st July 2020   
Ward Market   
Site The Varsity Hotel And Spa, 24 Thompsons Lane  
Proposal Removal of condition 2 (vehicle parking) of planning 

permission 08/1610/FUL 
Applicant Mr William Davies 

The Varsity Hotel Thompsons Lane  
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed loss of the
[...]
ther matters, requires that developments that 
subdivide an existing residential plot ensure that enough garden space is 

retained. 

Other Matters 

18. The site is located in the Chesterton Conservation Area (the CA). The 

significance of this is, in part, derived from the presence of traditionally 

designed dwellings generally arranged in a linear pattern in close proximity to 
the street. Whilst a number of newer buildings reflect this character, there are 

some exceptions, including the appeal site. 

19. Therefore, whilst the appeal proposal would be set back from the highway, this 

would not result in harm to the character and appearance of the CA as it would 

replace a building that is similarly set back from the highway edge. In 
consequence, the development would maintain the character of the CA. Whilst 

this is a matter of note, it does not outweigh my previous concerns 

Conclusion 

20. For the preceding reasons, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed, and 

planning permission refused. 

Benjamin Clarke 

INSPECTOR 

 

Page 47

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE           21ST APRIL 2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/04303/S73 Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 20th October 2020 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 15th December 2020   
Ward Castle   
Site 1 Grosvenor Court  
Proposal S73 application to vary condition 2 (Approved 

Plans) of permission 19/1250/S73] to permit the 
introduction of roof terraces to the second-floor 
flats. 

Applicant Mr John Wilson 
Unit 10716 Lytchett House 13 Freeland Park 
Wareham Road Lytchett Matravers BH16 6FA  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
respect the existing building and the 
surrounding area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
provide accessible living 
accommodation and a good level of 
indoor and outdoor amenity for future 
occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 Grosvenor Court is situated on the northern western 

side of Woodlark Road. It is a detached two storey 
building in red brick with a hipped roof which comprises 

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



two flats on the ground floor and two flats on the first 
floor. 

 
1.2 The building is currently undergoing conversion and 

extension to create 8 flats. 
 

1.3 Woodlark Road is characterised by pairs of dwellings of 
a similar age and style  
 

1.4 Grosvenor Court is set back behind the pavement edge 
and the established residential building line behind a 
gravelled front garden with a bungalow and a detached 
two storey dwelling immediately adjacent to the 
application site. 
 

1.5 To the side there is a driveway accessing the single 
garage serving 11 Woodlark Road.  
 

1.6 To the rear of the application site is the Darwin Green 
development. 

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Planning permission is sought under Section 73 to vary 

condition 2 (Approved Plans) of permission 
19/1250/S73] to permit the introduction of roof terraces 
to the second-floor flats. 
 

2.2 This would entail the addition of doors to the rear 
dormer.  The internal layout is unchanged, and access 
is proposed from the bedrooms. Access will be limited 
through the balustrades to a small area so that the 
edge of the accessible area is further from the 
boundary on either side, and the terraces are shielded 
by the rest of the building. 
 
During the course of this application revised plans were 
received showing the following: 
 

• Privacy screens to second floor terraces 

• Height of clay tile cladding lowered to line through 
with first floor balconies to south east and south 
west elevation 

Page 50



• Format of rooflights changed - north east 
elevation 

• Rear elevation (north west) - window proportions 
changed, height of parapet dropped, and 
balustrades introduced to first floor balconies 

 
3.0 SITE HISTORY 
 

18/1637/FUL 
 
 
 
19/1250/S73 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
20/02965/S73 
 
 
 
 
 
21/00283/S73 
 
 
 

Extensions and alterations to 
provide 8 flats, car parking, 
covered cycle parking, bin store 
and new fencing. 
Section 73 application to vary 
Condition 2 (approved plans) of 
permission 18/1637/FUL 
(Extensions and alterations to 
Grosvenor Court to provide 8 
flats, car parking, covered cycle 
parking, bin store and new 
fencing) to permit changes 
including changes to external wall 
specification and elevational 
treatment; changes to roof profile; 
changes to internal layouts 
(including additional bedrooms to 
flats 1 and 5 and reconfiguration 
of flats 3 and 4); alterations to 
rear balconies and alterations to 
pergola and boundary treatment 
adjacent to no. 11 and relocation 
of plant.  
Section 73 application to vary 
condition 2 (approved plans) of 
planning permission 19/1250/S73 
to permit changes including 
changes to the car port, plant 
room, roof profile and windows. 
S73 to vary condition 2 of 
20/02965/S73 to remove the 
proposed lift from the scheme 
(Extensions and alterations to 
Grosvenor Court to provide 8 
flats). 

Approved 
08.02.2019 
 
 
Approved 
27.01.2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved 
31/12/2020 
 
 
 
 
Refused 
18/03/2021 

 

Page 51



4.0 PUBLICITY   
 
4.1 Advertisement:      No 
 Adjoining Owners:     Yes  
 Site Notice Displayed:     Yes 

 
5.0 POLICY 
 
5.1 See Appendix 1 for full details of Central Government 

Guidance, Cambridge Local Plan 2018 policies, 
Supplementary Planning Documents and Material 
Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

Cambridge Local 
Plan 2018 

1 3 28 

31 32 35 36  

50 51 53 55 56 57 58 59 

81 82  

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, 

Supplementary Planning Documents and Material 
Considerat
[...]
ould include a small terrace 
which would be located opposite a first floor window of No 51. I have had 
regard to the Council’s concerns with this aspect of the proposal however, 

given the separation between the appeal site and No 51, across George Street, 
and the size of the terrace proposed, which would preclude excessive use, this 

would not result in significant harm to the occupiers of this property in terms of 
loss of privacy. 

14. For the above reasons the proposed development would not be harmful to the 

living conditions of the occupiers of Nos 42 and 51. As such the proposal would 
comply with Policies 3/4 and 4/13 of the Local Plan which require development 

to identify and respond to existing features and avoid significant adverse 
effects on amenity.  

Other Matters 

15. Objections have been received from local residents concerning impacts on 
living conditions and parking issues. I have considered the living conditions 

above. Given my overall findings it is not necessary for me to conclude on the 
parking matters. 

Conclusion 

16. For the reasons given above, and having had regard to all matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

R Norman 

INSPECTOR 

Page 85

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE            21ST APRIL 
2021  
 

 
Application 
Number 

20/04824/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 23rd November 2020 Officer Mary 
Collins 

Target Date 18th January 2021   
Ward Queen Ediths   
Site 130 Queen Ediths Way  
Proposal Demolition of existing 2 storey house and 

replacement with three, two person one bedroom 
flats and two, three person two bedroom flats in a 
one and two storey building. 

Applicant Mr Colin Wills 
c/o Si One Parsons Green St. Ives PE27 4AA  

 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The proposed development would 
respect the surrounding area. 

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the amenity of surrounding 
occupiers.  

- The proposed development would 
provide accessible living 
accommodation and a good level of 
indoor and outdoor amenity for future 
occupiers. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 

 
1.1 The application site lies on the southern side of Queen 

Edith’s Way between the junction with Heron’s Close 
and Beaumont Road. This is a predominantly 
residential area characterised by detached brick 

Page 87

Agenda Item 8



properties on large plots with houses set back from 
the street having car parking and landscaping to the 
frontages. The existing property is two storey red brick 
building. The property is accessed from Queen Edith’s 
Way with two dropped kerbs at either end of the 
property and some trees and hedge to the frontage.  

 
1.2 The site does not fall within the Conservation Area nor 

is it within the Controlled Parking Zone.  
 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the 

demolition of the existing building and erection of a 
replacement property. The replacement building would 
be comprised of two 1x bedroom flats and three 2x 
bedroom flats.  

 
2.2 The replacement building would be broken into three 

elements; a single storey element to the east which 
rises into 2 x two storey blocks with pitched roofs 
which are linked by a flat roofed clad and glazed 
element. The building would be finished in buff bricks 
with timber cladding to the upper floors of the front 
elevation and brown roof tiles with a grey single ply 
membrane to the flat roof. 

 
2.3 Amendments have been received during the course of 

the application and to alter the description of the 
proposal to: demolition of existing 2 storey house and 
replacement with three, two person one flats and two, 
three person two bedroom flats in a one and two 
storey building.  

 
• The scheme has been amended to comply with 
[...]
e Land Adjacent 1 Lovers Walk  
Proposal Demolition of existing car port and storage area and 

erection of 1no. dwelling and associated curtilage 
Applicant Mr Peter Smith 

c/o Agent 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

- The design and scale of the proposed 
development would not have an 
adverse impact on the character of the 
surrounding area;  

- The proposed development would not 
have any significant adverse impact 
on the residential amenity of the 
neighbouring occupiers; 

- The proposed development would 
provide a high-quality living 
environment for the future occupiers. 

- Officers consider the current 
application overcomes the previous 
reasons for refusal concerning 
overbearing impact and an 
inadequate outlook and poor level of 
amenity for future occupiers 
(20/01203/FUL) 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL 

 

Page 111

Agenda Item 9



1.0  SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The application site is located within the De Freville 

Conservation Area which mainly comprises rows of terraced 
dwellings set within linear plots. The site is accessed from 
Lovers Walk which is connected to Elizabeth Way, situated to 
the East of the site.  

 
1.2 The site is occupied by a single storey double garage with a 

double width open car port located adjacent to it. The garage is 
no longer used but the car port is still used for car parking. An 
area of hardstanding is located to the south which can be used 
for car parking and manoeuvring of cars.   

 
2.0 THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This planning application is a resubmission of a previous 

application which was refused last year under delegated powers 

(20/01203/FUL). The application was refused for the following 

reasons: 

 

1) ‘The proposed amenity area would be contrived and enclosed 

which would not provide a good level of amenity for future 

occupiers to enjoy. The amenity area would not provide 

sufficient outlook as it is enclosed on all four sid
[...]
 the existing building is demolished, a Demolition Notice 

will be required from the Building Control section of the council's 
planning department establishing the way in which the property 
will be dismantled, including any asbestos present, the removal 
of waste, minimisation of dust, capping of drains and 
establishing hours of working operation. This should be brought 
to the attention of the applicant to ensure the protection of the 
residential environment of the area. 

 
3. The applicant should take all relevant precautions to minimise 

the potential for disturbance to neighbouring residents in terms 
of noise and dust during the construction phases of 
development. This should include the use of water suppression 
for any stone or brick cutting and advising neighbours in 
advance of any particularly noisy works. The granting of this 
planning permission does not indemnify against statutory 
nuisance action being taken should substantiated noise or dust 
complaints be received. For further information please contact 
the Environmental Health Service. 

 
4. There shall be no burning of any waste or other materials on the 

site, without prior consent from the environmental health 
department. 

 
5. Fire Service vehicle access should be provided in accordance 

with Approved Document B Volume 1 of the Building 
Regulations. There should be vehicle access for a pump 
appliance to within 45m of all points within the dwelling house in 

Page 129



accordance with paragraph 11.2 of Approved Document B 
Volume 1. Where the proposed new dwelling cannot meet 
access requirements for fire appliances, compensatory 
feature(s) should be provided. 

 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	4 20/02504/S73 - Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 Thompsons Lane
	5 20/03838/FUL - 38 High Street, Chesterton
	20/03838/FUL - Appeal Decision

	6 20/04303/S73 - 1 Grosvenor Court
	7 20/00190/FUL - 44 George Street
	20/00190/FUL - Appeal Decision

	8 20/04824/FUL - 130 Queen Ediths Way
	9 20/03704/FUL - Land adjacent 1 Lovers Walk



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Plan/1 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

1 

PLANNING        28 April 2021 
 10.00 am - 2.15 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Planning Committee Members: Councillors Smart (Chair), D. Baigent (Vice-
Chair), Green, Page-Croft, Porrer, Thornburrow and Tunnacliffe 
 
Officers:  
Assistant Director Delivery: Sharon Brown 
Delivery Manager Development Management: Nigel Blazeby 
Area Development Manager: Lorraine Casey 
Area Development Manager: Toby Williams 
Senior Planner: Aaron Coe 
Senior Planner: Luke Waddington 
Planner: Mary Collins 
Planner: Dean Scrivener  
Legal Adviser: Keith Barber  
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe 
Meeting Producer: Sarah Steed 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

21/47/Plan Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor McQueen. 

21/48/Plan Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor Baigent All  Personal: Member of CamCycle. 

Councillor Baigent 21/49/Plan 

 

 

Personal: Had had two contacts with 

Varsity Hotel one immediately after 

the previous Planning Committee 

meeting and another call before this 

meeting. Advised that could not 

discuss the item with them. Had 

received an email regarding the 

application from Varsity Hotel which 

had been sent to all Planning 



Planning Plan/2 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

2 

Committee members. 

Councillor Porrer 21/49/Plan 

 

 

Personal: Application in Market 

Ward where she is a Councillor. 

Ward Councillors had general 

discussion about application with 

residents. Discretion unfettered. 

Had received an email regarding the 

application from Varsity Hotel which 

had been sent to all Planning 

Committee members. 

Councillor Page-Croft 21/53/Plan Personal: Item was in her ward but 

had had no involvement with 

application. Discretion unfettered. 

21/49/Plan 20/02504/S73 - Varsity Hotel and Spa, 24 Thompsons Lane 
 
The application sought approval for the removal of condition 2 (vehicle 
parking) of planning permission 08/1610/FUL. 
 
The case officer advised the Committee that the application should be deferred 
as officers needed to review additional fire strategy information which had 
been submitted following the Planning Committee on the 21 April. Additionally 
statutory consultees (the highways and fire authorities) are being re-consulted 
on the revised information recieved.    
 
The Committee: 
 
Deferred the application. 

21/50/Plan 20/03838/FUL - 38 High Street, Chesterton 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing house and 
the erection of 3 dwellings. 
 
The Committee received representations in objection to the application. 
 
The first representation covered the following issues: 



Planning Plan/3 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. A hedge was removed between Alan Percival Court and 38 High Street 

last year due to the trees dying.  

ii. Referred to the drawings and noted that a 5m high hedge would be put 

up and raised concerns about the height of the hedge due to the lack of 

light to the ground floor flats of Alan Percival Court.   

iii. Was looking at putting up trees along the rear of 38 High Street and 

would like to discuss this with planning. 

 
The second representation covered the following issues: 

i. The close proximity of the boundary wall and the height of the trees at 

5m was a looming and overbearing feature. This would be oppressive if it 

ran the length of the boundary wall. 

ii. The proposal to plant along the boundary wall would provide not only a 

screen for privacy but also a vista. 

iii. Was sympathetic to the provision of a screen but did not want this to 

become oppressive to neighbouring properties. 

iv. Was pleased with this application as the buildings were further away and 

closer to the High Street. Their only concern related to the proposed 

screen. Asked for a condition to be imposed which provided a 

compromise between the needs of the new and existing residents 

regarding the screen so that light could filter through and it would be a 

form of vista. 

 
Councillor Green proposed an amendment to the landscape condition 
requiring the removal of the existing trees on the rear boundary and for specific 
details of the new planting on the rear boundary to be submitted to the 
Planning Authority for approval. Councillor Smart seconded this proposal.  
 
The Delivery Manager Development Management advised against the 
imposition of such a condition as officers were of the view that the application 
did not make the situation worse and therefore the imposition of the condition 
was unreasonable. 
 
The amendment to impose Councillor Green’s proposed additional condition 
was carried by 6 votes to 1. 
 
The Committee: 
 



Planning Plan/4 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

4 

Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the following: 

a. amendment to condition 15 to include reference to two EV 

charging points; 

b. amendment to condition 21 to require the removal of the existing 

trees on the rear boundary and for the specific details of the new 

planting on the rear boundary to be submitted for approval to the 

Planning Authority.  

21/51/Plan 20/04303/S73 - 1 Grosvenor Court 
 
The Committee received a s73 application to vary condition 2 (Approved 
Plans) of permission 19/1250/S73 to permit the introduction of roof terraces to 
the second-floor flats and changes to the external appearance including height 
of clay tile cladding lowered to line through with first floor balconies to south 
east and south west elevation, format of rooflights changed north east 
elevation, rear elevation (north west) window proportions changed, height of 
parapet dropped, and balustrades introduced to first floor balconies. 
 
The Planning officer referred to details on the Amendment Sheet. 
 
John Wilson (Applicant) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the s73 variation application in accordance 
with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the Officer’s report, 
subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and; 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the following informatives:  

a. that the flat roof space adjoining the roof terrace should not be 

used as an amenity space; and 

b. to encourage green roofs where possible (with pointers as to which 

roofs the informative is referring) where possible. 



Planning Plan/5 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

5 

21/52/Plan 20/00190/FUL - 44 George Street 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing dwelling and 
replaced with new 2.5 storey dwelling and associated works. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Objected to the application for 3 reasons: overlooking, over-shading and 

parking. 

ii. Noted this was the fourth application for a new building on this site since 

2016. 

iii. At the second floor, the windows on the rear elevation were full height 

windows. The rooms were dual aspect so would have windows at the 

front therefore enquired why the windows at the back had to be so large. 

Occupants would be able to look directly into rooms and gardens of 

numbers 42 and 48 and potentially beyond.  

iv. Asked how condition 17 requiring the 'obscured glazing to be retained in 

perpetuity' would be enforced. 

v. Noted that the report made reference to only one of the previous 

applications, 17/0671 and the subsequent appeal but a reference to 

application 16/1817 should also have been included which was rejected 

on the basis of overlooking into neighbouring properties affecting their 

amenity. Asked if the Committee members were familiar with the details 

of these schemes. 

vi. The proposed building would be a storey higher than existing and would 

impact the garden of number 48 in particular, which was small and 

confined. 'Light from the sky' as explained in the BRE guide explained 

how this was important for indoor and outdoor spaces and had become 

more relevant during Covid lockdowns. Noted that previous applications 

had included a 'sunpath study', but this application did not have one. Full 

sunlight analysis and visualisations were required to assess the impact 

on the amenity of neighbours in this respect. 

vii. The proposals replaced two off street car parking spaces with one - a net 

loss of one parking space in an area already under high pressure for 

residents’ parking which had recently been exacerbated by the 



Planning Plan/6 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

6 

construction of three new houses opposite which did not provide any off-

street parking. 

viii. Noted that the previous application increased the housing supply by a 

single additional dwelling, but this application replaced a three-bed 

house with a slightly larger three-bed house. Queried the necessity of the 

application and the impact on the environment 

 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1 with 1 abstention) to grant the application for 
planning permission in accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the 
reasons set out in the Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report and; 

ii. delegated authority to officers, to draft and include the following: 
a. an additional condition regarding the provision of EV charging 

points; and 

b. an additional informative referencing clean air and the use of coal 

and wood burning fires.   

21/53/Plan 20/04824/FUL - 130 Queen Ediths Way 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the demolition of the existing 2 storey 
house and replacement with three, two-person one bedroom flats and two, 
three person two bedroom flats in a one and two storey building. 
 
The Planning Officer referred to details on the Amendment Sheet. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application.  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Was speaking on behalf of 19 objectors.  

ii. The application ignored a significant road safety issue because of the 

location of the property. The junction was dangerous and in 2016 was 

ranked third out of 26 applications for road safety by the Cambridge City 

LHI panel when applied for double yellow lines in Strangeway Road.  

iii. Referred to two bus stops on a plan displayed during the meeting which 

were 30m from each entrance, one of which was opposite Heron Close 



Planning Plan/7 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

7 

and the other was three houses down. Each bus stops served 6 buses 

an hour. 

iv. There were approximately 1900 pupils at three schools within 600m of 

the site. Strangeway Road was a significant access route for cars, 

bicycles and pedestrians. Children lingered on this corner. 

v. Queen Edith’s Way was narrow and had a speed limit of 20mph but most 

cars and buses drove between 25-40mph. 

vi. Noted that there were no proposed allocated parking spaces and 

therefore every car would arrive at the property uncertain whether they 

would have a parking space.    

vii. Disagreed with the response provided by the Highways Authority that 

there would be no impact on highway safety. 

viii. Parking provision was dangerous and inadequate. Criticised the use of 

the Cambridge On-street Parking Strategy 2016 for assessing parking 

stress as it was out of date and not fit for purpose.  

ix. Policy 82 had not been fulfilled. 

x. Queens Edith’s Way did not have double yellow lines and experienced 

anti-social verge parking.  

xi. Noted staff from Netherhall School parked in Beaumount Road.  

 
A vote was taken on the officer’s recommendation to approve the application 
but subject to the inclusion of additional conditions regarding: 

a. EV and passive charging points and  
b. the flat roof area being a green roof.  

 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to reject the Officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
 
‘Minded to’ refuse reasons were provided by Members. An adjournment 
followed to allow officers to consider advice and to draft the reasons for 
refusal. Whilst drafting the reasons for refusal it became apparent there was a 
discrepancy/uncertainty regarding whether or not the application complied with 
space standards.  
 
In light of the uncertainty, officers advised the Committee the application 
should be deferred to obtain clarification of space standards compliance.  
 



Planning Plan/8 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

8 

Some Members indicated that they only had concerns regarding space 
standards and this was why they had voted to reject the officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved unanimously to defer the application pending clarification of the 
space standards compliance uncertainty.  

21/54/Plan 20/03704/FUL - Land adjacent 1 Lovers Walk 
 
The Committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for demolition of existing car port and storage 
area and erection of 1no. dwelling and associated curtilage. 
 
The Committee received a representation in objection to the application  
 
The representation covered the following issues: 

i. Objected to the proposal as the area was already densely populated with 

a couple of dozens of households within 25m of the proposed property. 

The addition of another household with a car parked outside would not 

be a benefit to the area. 

ii. There was no designated car park for the new dwelling contrary to 

requirements. 

iii. On the Site Block Plan - Proposed and Existing the current depiction of 

the border with 72 Humberstone was not correct. 

iv. The proposed property encroached into the small garden and would do 

so even more when taking into account the excavation work necessary 

to lower the land and to put in foundations. It also protrudes into the 

garden of 70 Humberstone Road beyond the line defined by 1 Lovers 

Lane. The foundations and excavation work needed to be completely on 

the land of number 7 so it should not be possible for the building to 

protrude as it did in the drawings. 

v. Found it problematic the plans lacked external dimensions.  

vi. The height of the property would have a great impact on the amenity of 

the surrounding gardens. The plans showed that the land would be 

lowered to allow for the new property. Queried the effect on 70, 72 and 

74 Humberstone Road. The external width and length of the property 



Planning Plan/9 Wednesday, 28 April 2021 

 

 
 
 

9 

was needed to understand how the property and its foundations would fit 

on the land of number 7. 

vii. Reclaimed bricks should be used on any new property so that it was in 

keeping with the surrounding area. The current building was built with old 

Cambridge bricks. 

 
Franco Montecalvo (Architect) addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 
The Committee: 
 
Unanimously resolved to grant the application for planning permission in 
accordance with the Officer recommendation, for the reasons set out in the 
Officer’s report, subject to:  

i. the planning conditions set out in the Officer’s report; and 

ii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 
and Spokes, to draft and include the following additional conditions 
covering:  

a. boundary treatment 

b. materials 

c. the removal of householder permitted development rights for use 

classes A, B, C and E; 

d. landscaping requiring a separate walkway for accessibility; and 

iii. delegated authority to officers, in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair 

and Spokes, to draft and include an additional informative relating to the 

Party Wall Act.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.15 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


